## CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 139

An act relating to a uniform traffic ticket for highway traffic violations throughout the state; amending Section 169.99, Subdivision 3 as to the traffic ticket to be used by public corporations created and operating pursuant to Sections 360.101 to 360.133, Minnesota Statutes 1961.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.99, Subdivision 3 is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Metropolitan airports; uniform traffic ticket. Any city of the first class, through its governing body, may alter by deletion or addition the uniform traffic ticket in such manner as it deems advisable for use in such city. In respect to any public corporation created and operating pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 360.101 to 360.133, whose ordinances and regulations for the control of traffic are enforced through prosecution in the municipal court of one or the other of the cities of the first class included within such public corporation, the traffic ticket used in such enforcement shall conform to that used by the city of the first class in whose municipal court its ordinances and regulations are enforced, except as to color and as to information uniquely applying to such public corporation and to its ordinances and regulations.

Approved February 12, 1963.

## CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 56

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing Fillmore county to make an additional tax levy for any county agricultural society in the county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fillmore county; agricultural society tax levy. In addition to the authority conferred by Minnesota Statutes, Section 38.27, the board of county commissioners of Fillmore county may levy an additional tax of not to exceed one half mill upon all property subject to taxation and appropriate and pay over the proceeds thereof

## Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

when collected to any county agricultural society of its county for the purposes set forth in said section.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of the county of Fillmore, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 14, 1963.

## CHAPTER 5-H. F. No. 70

[Coded]

An act relating to field archaeology and providing penalties for violations thereof; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 84.37 to 84.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [138.31] Minnesota field archaeology act of 1963; definitions. Subdivision 1. As used in sections 1 to 13, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. "State site" or "state archaeological site" means a land or water area, owned by or subject to the paramount right of the state, county, township, or municipality where there are objects or other evidence of archaeological interest. This term includes all aboriginal mounds and earthworks, ancient burial grounds, prehistoric ruins, and other archaeological features on state land or on land subject to the paramount rights of the state.

Subd. 3. "Site" or "archaeological site" has the same meaning as "state site" or "state archaeological site."

Subd. 4. "Object" means a natural or man made article, implement, skeleton, bone, or other item of archaeological interest.

Subd. 5. "Field archaeology" means the study of the traces of human culture at any land or water site by means of surveying, digging, sampling, excavating, or removing objects, or going on a site with that intent.

Subd. 6. "Director of the historical society" means the director of the Minnesota historical society.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.